

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Respondent on Review,

v.

RUDY NINO PARRAS,

Defendant-Appellant  
Petitioner on Review

Crook County Circuit  
Court No. 19CR11103

CA A174543

SC S070409

---

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF  
RESPONDENT ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

---

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals  
on Appeal from a Judgment  
of the Circuit Court for Crook County  
Honorable DAINA A. VITOLINS, Judge

---

Opinion Filed: June 7, 2023  
Author of Opinion: Joyce, J.  
Before: Aoyagi, Presiding Judge, and Joyce, Judge, and Jacquot, Judge

---

ERNEST LANNET #013248  
Chief Defender  
Oregon Public Defense Commission  
NORA E. COON #163644  
Deputy Public Defender  
ERIK M. BLUMENTHAL #073240  
Deputy Public Defender  
1175 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301  
Telephone: (503) 378-3349  
Email: nora.e.coon@opdc.state.or.us  
erik.blumenthal@opdc.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

HENRY SEWALL UDAYAN  
OOSTROM-SHAH #234720  
ANDREW FLOOD #193011  
Metro Public Defender Inc.  
101 SW Main St., Ste. 1100  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone: (503) 225-9100  
Email: hshah@mpdlaw.com  
dflood@mpdlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

DAN RAYFIELD #064790  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
CARSON L. WHITEHEAD #105404  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
Email:  
carson.l.whitehead@doj.oregon.gov

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW .....	2
First Question Presented.....	2
First Proposed Rule of Law .....	2
Second Question Presented .....	2
Second Proposed Rule of Law .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Overview of Statutory Scheme .....	3
B. Historical and Procedural Facts .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The record on review is limited to the evidence before the trial court at the time of defendant’s motion for judgment of acquittal. ....	9
B. Article I, section 27, does not bar application of ORS 166.270(1) to defendant. ....	11
1. <i>Hirsch/Friend</i> established the facially validity of ORS 166.270(1), and <i>Christian</i> did not disturb that part of the case’s holding or analysis.....	12
2. Defendant’s as-applied challenge is foreclosed by <i>Hirsch/Friend</i> and <i>Christian</i> .....	16
3. Defendant’s attempts to limit <i>Hirsch/Friend</i> fail. ....	19
4. Even if <i>Hirsch/Friend</i> and <i>Christian</i> did not control, defendant’s arguments would not be well taken. ....	24
C. The Second Amendment does not bar application of ORS 166.270(1) to defendant. ....	27
1. ORS 166.270(1) is presumptively valid. ....	29
2. The historical principles underlying the Second Amendment show that legislatures retained authority to disarm groups that posed a threat and individuals who violated the law. ....	36
a. At the founding, legislatures regularly disarmed	

classes of individuals that the legislature determined to be threatening to social order or public safety.....	37
b. At the founding, felonies were serious crimes that could be punished by death or estate forfeiture. ....	41
c. The ratification history of the United States Constitution confirms that legislatures retained the power to disarm groups of individuals who pose a threat to social order or public safety.....	44
3. Application of ORS 166.270(1) to defendant is consistent with the historical principles underlying the Second Amendment.....	45
a. <i>Rahimi</i> does not require the level of precision defendant suggests in reviewing history and tradition.....	46
b. The restrictions imposed by ORS 166.270(1) comport with the principles underlying the Second Amendment.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 US 35 (2008) .....	42
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 US 570, 128 S Ct 2783, 171 L Ed 2d 647 (2008) ..... 8, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 45, 46	
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Mowry</i> , 350 Or 686, 261 P3d 1 (2011).....	20
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General</i> , 980 F3d 897 (3d Cir 2020) .....	42
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Ins. Of Tech.</i> , 950 F2d 13 (1st Cir 1991) .....	33

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 US 742, 130 S Ct 3020 (2010) .....	8, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 US 1, 142 S Ct 2111, 213 L Ed 2d 387 (2022) .....	7, 8, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 46, 47
<i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992).....	12
<i>Range v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , __F4th__, 2024 WL 5199447 (3d Cir Dec 23, 2024) .....	47, 48, 50
<i>State ex rel Rosenblum v. Living Essentials, LLC</i> , 371 Or 23, 529 P3d 939 (2023).....	25
<i>State v. Beauvais</i> , 357 Or 524, 354 P3d 680 (2015).....	9
<i>State v. Beeman</i> , 290 Or App 429, 417 P3d 541 (2018), <i>rev den</i> , 363 Or 119 (2018) .....	17
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 291 Or 255, 630 P2d 824 (1981).....	15
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 24, 27
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005).....	20, 25
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Or 395, 692 P2d 610 (1984).....	18
<i>State v. Hirsch/Friend</i> , 338 Or 622, 114 P3d 1104 (2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013).....	7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 36, 37, 39, 40, 44, 45, 48, 51
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or 359, 614 P2d 94 (1980).....	18, 22
<i>State v. Parras</i> , 326 Or App 246, 531 P3d 711 (2023).....	7

<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 217 Or 612, 343 P2d 886 (1959).....	14
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F3d 168 (3d Cir 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F4th 458 (5th Cir 2024).....	45, 47, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 864 F2d 544 (7th Cir 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F4th 657, <i>vac'd for rehearing en banc</i> , 108 F4th 786 (9th Cir 2024).....	48, 50
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F4th 1284 (11th Cir 2024), <i>pet for cert filed Oct 8, 2024 (No. 24-5744)</i> .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 110 F4th 1120 (8th Cir 2024).....	34, 35, 39
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F3d 1037 (10th Cir 2009).....	35
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 US 680, 144 S Ct 1889, 1903, 219 L Ed 2d 351 (2024) .	8, 24, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 36, 43, 46, 47, 50
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F3d 768 (11th Cir 2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 608 F3d 939 (6th Cir 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F3d 110 (1st Cir 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F4th 637 (6th Cir 2024).....	39, 40, 47, 49, 50, 52
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F4th 1197 (10th Cir 2023), <i>cert granted, judgment vac'd</i> , 144 S Ct 2708 (2024).....	34, 35

## Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

18 USC § 922(g)(1) .....	3, 34, 35, 47, 49
18 USC § 922(g)(8) .....	32, 44
18 USC § 925(c) .....	4, 5
430 Ill Comp Stat 65/4(a)(2)(ii), 65/8(c) .....	3
Ariz Rev Stat §§ 13-904(A)(5), 13-3101(A)(7)(B), 13-3102(A)(4) .....	3
Ark Code Ann § 5-73-103 .....	3
Cal Penal Code § 29800(a) .....	3
Colo Rev Stat § 18-12-108(1).....	3
Conn Gen Stat § 53a-217(a) .....	3
DC Code § 22-4503(a).....	3
Del Crim Code Ann tit 11, § 1448(a)(1).....	3
Fla Stat §§ 790.23(1)(a), 790.23(1)(c).....	3
Ga Code Ann § 16-11-131(b) .....	3
Haw Rev Stat § 134-7 .....	3
Iowa Code § 724.26(1) .....	3
Ky Rev Stat Ann § 527.040(1) .....	3
Mass Gen Laws ch 140, §§ 131, 129B(1)(i)-(ii) .....	3
Md Code Ann, Pub Safety § 5-133(b)(1), 5-101(g)(2) .....	3
Me Stat tit 15, § 393(1)(A-1).....	3
Minn Stat § 624.713, subd (1)(10)(i).....	3
Miss Code Ann § 97-37-5(1).....	3
Mo Rev Stat § 571.070(1).....	3
NC Gen Stat § 14-415.1.....	3
Neb Rev Stat § 28-1206(1)(a)(i).....	3
Nev Rev Stat § 202.360(1)(b).....	3
NY Penal Law §§ 400.00, 265.01(4).....	3
Okla Stat tit 21, § 1283(A).....	3
Or Const, Art I, § 27 ... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26,	

Or Const, Art I, § 8 .....	25
ORS 137.700.....	4, 11, 19
ORS 137.700(A)(f) .....	11
ORS 163.005.....	4
ORS 166.174.....	46
ORS 166.250.....	5
ORS 166.250(1).....	5
ORS 166.250(1)(c)(C) .....	5
ORS 166.270.....	4, 5, 7, 19
ORS 166.270(1) ..2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 27, 28, 29, 35, 45, 46, 51, 52	
ORS 166.270(4)(a).....	4
ORS 166.270(4)(b) .....	4
ORS 166.270(5).....	4
ORS 166.274.....	4, 5, 10, 19, 51, 52
ORS 166.274(11)(a).....	4, 19
ORS 166.274(11)(b) .....	4, 11, 19
ORS 166.274(11)(c).....	4
ORS 166.274(3).....	5, 19
ORS 166.274(7).....	5
Tenn Code Ann § 39-17-1307(f)(1)(C).....	3
US Const, Amend II.... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 12, 18, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 41, 45, 46, 50, 51, 52	
Va Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2 .....	3
W Va Code § 61-7-7(a)(1).....	3
Wash Rev Code §§ 9.41.040(1)(a), 9.41.040(2)(a).....	3
Wis Stat §§ 941.29(1m)(a), 941.29(1m)(b).....	3
Wyo Stat §§ 6-8-102(a), 6-8-102(c) .....	3

## Other Authorities

1 W & M, 1st sess, ch 15 (1688) .....	37
1 W & M, 2d sess, ch 2, (1689) .....	37
An Act for Punishing Treasons and Felonies, <i>2 Laws of the State of New York Passed at the Sessions of the Legislature</i> 1785–1788 (1886) .....	42
An Act for Restraining and Punishing Persons Who Are Inimical to the Liberties of This and the Rest of the United Colonies, <i>The Public</i> <i>Records of the Colony of Connecticut From May, 1775 to June, 1776</i> (Charles Hoadly ed., 1890).....	39
An Act to Oblige the Free Male Inhabitants of this State Above a Certain Age to Give Assurance of Allegiances to the Same, <i>The Statutes at Large,</i> <i>Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> , Vol 9, 281 (William W. Hening ed., 1821) .....	40, 43
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 Harv J L & Pub Pol'y 695 (2009).....	38
Defendant's Opening Brief on the Merits, <i>State v. Hirsch/Friend</i> , S49370 (Nov 19, 2002) .....	21, 22
General Laws of Oregon, Misc Laws, ch XXII, § 1 (Deady & Lane 1843–1872) (effective Oct 1868).....	27
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from</i> <i>Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo L Rev 249 (2020).....	38
Joyce Lee Malcom, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> 18–19 (1994).....	37
Michael A. Bellesiles, <i>Gun Laws in Early America: The Regulation of Firearms Ownership,</i> 1607-1794, 16 Law & Hist Rev 567 (1998).....	38, 39
Resolution of March 14, 1776, <i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774–1789</i> , Vol 4, 205 (Worthington Ford ed., 1906).....	39
Stuart Banner, <i>The Death Penalty: An American History</i> 23 (2002).....	42

William Blackstone,  
4 *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 95 (1st ed 1769) (reprint ed  
1979).....42
